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Background and Methodology

This report presents the results an organization-wide climate survey conducted on
behalf of the ABC . This study was designed to meet the following objectives:

e Assess what is positive and negative about the ABC climate and how ABC can
build on the positive factors.

e Determine the leadership style of the organization and how that contributes to
the climate in both positive and negative ways.

e Assess how well staff members are working together as a team and what factors
are keeping staff members from being a more productive team.

e Understand how inclusive the staff community is and what factors contribute
positively and negatively to building an equitable and just community that
celebrates diversity.

e Understand how the ABC structure contributes to or takes away from a healthy
and productive climate.

e Determine how well resources are being used in supporting staff.

To collect the information contained in this report, ABC staff members were invited
by email to complete the online survey. 95% of staff members participated in the
survey, which represents a very high completion rate.
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Staff Characteristics

Program
Specialist

Director/Manage
Administrator
(41%)

Opresident/vice President {9 26%
ODirector/Manager/administrator (14741%
Oprogram Coordinator/Specialist (13 33

Oother (41 12%
Oprefer not to answer {BY 18%

Prefer not to
answer (26%

(26%)

Large Team (47%)

Osmall team (up to and including 2

members) Pk
OLarge team {more than 2 members) (167 47%
Oprefer not to answer (9 26%

65. Please select the title that best describes your position at ABC . 22. Are you a... 66. What is the size of your team?



Staff Characteristics

Prefer not to
answer (32%)

(21%)

Male (26%)

55 years ang
(18%)
35-44 years (

Female (41%)

45-54 Yyears (21%)

Oup to 25 years (0} 0% Oraale (9) 26%
025 to 34 years (7) 21% OFemale (147 41%
O

a5 to 44 years (6) 18% Oprefer not to answer {11)322%
045 to 54 years (7) 21%

055 years and over {3 9%
Oprefer not to answer (111322%

68. What is your age? 67. What is your gender identity?




Staff Characteristics

Latino/Hispanic
Americap (14%)

Prefer not to
answer (38%)

African American
(71%)

No (41%)

Oafrican American (5171%
Oasian american (0% 0%
Oves (7) 21% OLatino/Hispanic American {17 14%
Ono (14)41% Oriddle Eastern American (030%
Oprefer not to answer (13)38% Ordultiracial smerican (07 0%
Onative american (0% 0%
Olnternational (07 0%

Eprefer not to answer (10 14%

69. Do you identify as a person of color? 70. With which of the following ethic groups do you identify?




Note on the Results

All Insightlink reports are structured on the basis of our “4Cs” model of Employee
Satisfaction, which categorizes most survey results into one of four factors that
influence and sustain employee involvement. These four factors are: Culture,
Commitment, Communications and Compensation.

Most of the measures in the ABC study are based on 5-point agreement or rating
scales. Wherever appropriate, summary means have been provided in addition to
percentage distributions. The means are also calculated on a 5-point scale, with "1”
being low and “5" being high.

Key benchmark norms have been included in this report to give context for ABC
U.S.’s performance against a norm for all U.S. employees and, when available,
against a representative nhorm comparable organizations.

Insightlink benchmark norms are derived from a wide range of syndicated studies
conducted annually among employees in the U.S. All of these studies are based on
representative samples of employees that are rigorously designed to match the most
recent U.S. Census demographics and the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics industry
distribution.
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Overall Satisfaction




Overall Satisfaction

Although more than one-half (56%) of ABC staff members are satisfied with their jobs, this level is
less than the norm for all U.S. employees (65%) and, more importantly, falls below the benchmark of
satisfaction for employees in the sector (72%). More than one-third of ABC staff members (36%) are
only somewhat satisfied with their jobs, while just less than one-in-ten (8%) are dissatisfied. The
fairly low level of overall satisfaction clearly comes more from team members (50% extremely/very

satisfied) than from team leaders (67% extremely/very satisfied).

satisfied (14%)
Somewhat satisfied (36%)

Extremely/
Very Satisfied:

Very satisfied (42%)

OExtremely satisfied (5% 14%
Overy satisfied {159 42%
OSomewhat satisfied (13336%
Orot very satisfied (2% 2%
Omot at all satisfied 0% 0%

3. Overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with your job at this time?
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ABC | ORG | U.S.

56% 72% 65%

Team
Leaders

Team
Members

25%

8%

42%

42%

33%

38%

0%

12%

0%

0%




Primary Reasons for Job Satisfaction

When describing the most satisfying aspects of working at ABC , there are some interesting

divergences in opinion between team leaders and team members. Working with motivated colleagues

is clearly one of the most satisfying aspects of employment at ABC , especially among team

members. Following closely behind is a sense of freedom to be creative and flexible, although this

aspect is of particular importance to team leaders. One of the biggest differences is perceptions of the
contribution of the President and team leaders as a whole to satisfaction — the support of the

President and team leaders as a group is noted by one-in-three team leaders (33%) but by fewer

than one-in-ten team members (8%).

What do you find to be MOST satisfying about working at ABC ?

Total
The team — working with highly motivated people 32%
Freedom to be creative/flexibility 26%
Salary, benefits, leave policy 18%
The mission 16%
Leadership and growth opportunities 16%
Support of senior management 16%
The work itself 13%

Team Team
Leaders Members
25% 38%
42% 21%
8% 25%
25% 12%
8% 21%
33% 8%
17% 12%

4. What do you find to be MOST satisfying about working at ABC ?
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Primary Reasons for Job Dissatisfaction

When asked what is least satisfying at ABC, politics and “backstabbing,” compounded with a high level
of gossip, rise to the top of the list, especially among team leaders (33%), followed by work overload,
which is mentioned almost equally by team leaders (25%) and members (21%). Consistent with the
reasons given for job satisfaction, one-in-four team members (25%) cite a lack of trust and leadership
from the President and team leaders, whereas this issue is not raised at all by team leaders. A perceived
lack of accountability is also an important concern among both team leaders and members.

What do you find to be LEAST satisfying about working at ABC ? Team Team
Total Leaders Members
The politics/backstabbing 24% 33% 21%
Work overload/burn-out 21% 25% 21%
Ineffective senior management/lack of trust 16% 0% 25%
Lack of accountability 13% 17% 12%
Micromanagement/lack of autonomy 11% 17% 8%
Gossip 11% 17% 8%
Lack of teamwork 8% 8% 8%
Lack of clerical support 8% 17% 4%
Inconsistency between intentions and behavior 8% 17% 4%
Lack of focus in meetings 8% 8% 8%

5. What do you find to be LEAST satisfying about working at ABC ?
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Communications

Length of Service

Length of service at ABC is reasonably long, with about four-in-ten (39%) staff members having been
with the organization for at least 5 years, while the same proportion (39%) has between 2 and 5
years of tenure with the organization. Just about one-in-five (22%) have been with the organization
for less than 2 years.

ore (11%)

1 year (19%)
5 years up to 10 years (28%)

ar up to 2 years (3%)

2 years up to 5 years (39%)

OLess than 1 year (7Y 19%
O1 wear up to 2 years (1) 3%

02 years up to & years {14339%
05 wears up to 10 years {10722%
010 years or maore {4y 11%

1. How long have you worked at ABC ?
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Anticipated Tenure

In line with their moderate level of satisfaction, staff members at ABC demonstrate less commitment
to the organization — when measured in terms of anticipated tenure — than the norm for the sector
and even the benchmark for U.S. employees as a whole. Just one-in-three staff members (33%)
expect to work at ABC for at least five years, while an almost identical proportion (31%) see
themselves leaving over the next couple of years or so — this proportion is similar between leaders
(33%) and members (29%). Since the results of this question are often predictive of employees’

eventual behavior, this suggests the risk of future turnover at ABC .

10 years or moge (19%)

)
‘ y Benchmark
ORG U.S.

ABC

5 years up to 10/years (14%) 2 years up to 5 years:

1 year up to 2 years (28%)

5 years or more:

2 years up to 5 years (36%)

OLess than 1 year {1y 3%
O1 year up to 2 years  {10722%
O2 years up to 5 years (13)36%
O& wears up to 10 years (5} 14%
010 years or more {7) 19%
6. From this point on, how long do you see yourself being with ABC ?
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31% 15% | 25%
36% 20% | 25%
33% 65% 50%

Team

Leaders Members

Team

8%

0%

25%

29%

17%

42%

25%

12%

25%

17%
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Employee Loyalty Matrix

When satisfaction is combined with anticipated tenure, the proportion of “Committed
Loyalists,” who are both satisfied with their jobs and planning to stay, is less than one-
half (42%) of ABC staff members, which falls below the minimum target size (55%) for
this segment. This proportion is identical between team leaders and members.

{Insi

ABC also has a reasonably large proportion of “Satisfied Opportunists,” who are planning
to leave ABC even though they are satisfied with their jobs (14%). Team leaders are
much more likely to be Satisfied Opportunists (25%) than are team members (8%).

At 17%, the proportion of “"Change Seekers,” who are both dissatisfied and planning to
leave, is about average. This score is another indicator of turnover over the short term at
ABC , especially among team members (21%).

Finally, there is a fairly large group of “Dissatisfied Compromisers” (28%) among both
team leaders (25%) and members (29%), who are unhappy with their jobs but plan to
stay with ABC . There is a clear opportunity to shift at least some of these Dissatisfied
Compromisers into becoming more committed and productive members of the ABC
workforce by addressing the key issues that are undermining their satisfaction.

DEFINITIONS:

Committed Loyalists: Extremely/very satisfied and plan to stay 2+ years

Satisfied Opportunists: Extremely/very satisfied and plan to stay less than 2 years
Dissatisfied Compromisers: Somewhat/not very/not at all satisfied and plan to stay 2+ years
Change Seekers: Somewhat/not very/not at all satisfied and plan to stay less than 2 years
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Employee Loyalty Matrix

Committed Satisfied
Loyalists Opportunists
420 14%p

28%0

1
1
i
1

L) 111
o MAAAAAA 111
113

Md|l

333 | compromicers

e Adddad 113
13131311

This chart combines the level of satisfaction with intention to stay to create four distinct employee
segments. Typically, Committed Loyalists should account for at least 55% of a company's employees.
The remaining employees should be distributed somewhat evenly across the other three segments.



There is extremely strong agreement among ABC staff that their jobs are challenging (94%),

Work Profile

interesting (92%) and contribute to the success of the organization (97%). The work is also quite
enjoyable (86%), at a level higher than the sector benchmark, and makes good

use of their abilities and skills (77%). These results suggest that the nature of the

work itself at ABC is very positive and is not contributing to the organization’s
fairly low level of staff satisfaction.

Challenging

Interesting

Contributing to the
success of the
organization

Enjoyable

Making good use of
your abilities and skills

2%

229% 0% 6% 0% Avg

L] *°
=

54%

|
28%

89 0%%0%

M

51%

36%

3%60%%0%

44%

"

5% 6% 0%
| 4.3

44%

33%

11%  11% 0%
| 4.1

N
y Benchmark

D Agree strongly I:l fgree somewhat D Meither agree nor disagree I:' Disagree somewhat D Disagree strongly

©)

7. How much do you agree or disagree that the work you do is...

November 2004

Q) (3)
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ABC | ORG | U.S.
94% 75% | 75%
92% 82% | 75%
97% 78% | 70%
86% 79% | 70%
77% 74% | 65%

(1)
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Work Profile

Continuing with the work profile results, the stress level appears to be extremely high at ABC , with
more than nine-in-ten (92%) describing their jobs as extremely or very stressful, against a sector

norm of 71%. Although the work is also very creative (84%), ABC staff n
members as a whole do not feel that there is sufficient respect for the work that Banchmark
they do (55%), with scores falling below the sector and U.S. benchmarks for this &
attribute.
ABC ORG u.S.
Avg
42% E0% 0% 3% 0%
Stressful _ _ : 4.3 92% | 71% | 70%
42% 42% 14% 3% 0%
Creative ' : +.2 84% 73% | 60%
36% 19% 28% 14% 3%
Respected ' 3.7 55% 66% 60%
! (o] (o] (0]

D Agree strongly E fgree somewhat D Meither agree nor disagree I:' Disagree somewhat D Disagree strongly
(5) (4) (3) (2) (1)

7. How much do you agree or disagree that the work you do is...
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Satisfaction Profile

ABC staff members are quite satisfied with their opportunities for professional development (66%)
and with their team leaders (74%), since both measures exceed the benchmarks. With 42% being
extremely or very satisfied, ABC falls a little short in terms of recognition by others

and, at 43%, ABC is on par for perceived opportunities for advancement. ABC

" team-based structure, however, should be a cause for concern, given that
fewer than half (44%) are satisfied with it, with little difference in opinion

between team leaders (50%) and team members (42%).

Your apportunities for
professional
dewvelopment

Your team leader

Recognition of your
work by others at the
organization

Your opportunities for
advancement

MAaIS's team-based
structure

449, 22% 259 8% 0% Avg
| | 4.0
| |
42% 329 239 0% 3%
|| 4.1
Il
28% 14% 42% 6% 11%
3.4
23% 20% 23% 20% 149%
3.2
| | |
22% 229 33% 17% 6%
| | |

'8
‘ Benchmark

ABC ORG u.S.
66% 55% | 50%
74% 69% | 70%
42% 48% | 45%
43% | 44% | 35%
44% N/A N/A

[] Extremely satisfied [] Yery satisfied [ somewhat satisfied L not wvery satisfied [ mat at all satisfied

©)

Q)

(3)

(2)

8. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your job and/or the organization?
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Satisfaction Profile

In addition to concerns about the organization’s team-based structure, the ABC work environment
also seems to be less than fully satisfactory, with just over one-half being extremely or very satisfied
with it (56%), against the norm of 76%. There is also little endorsement overall of the
organization’s President and team leaders as a group — just more than one-third

of all ABC staff express a favorable opinion of the management team (36%),

while more than one-half are just somewhat satisfied (56%).

'8
‘y Benchmark ‘
ABC ORG u.S.
17% 399 31% 149 0%
Your work environment | 3.8 56% 76% | 70%
| |
™ | e — | e e | s [ s
|

[] Extremely satisfied [] Yery satisfied [ somewhat satisfied L] Mot very satisfied [ ot at all satisfied
(5) (4) (3) (2) (1)

8. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your job and/or the organization?
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Vision and Values




Perceived Vision

ABC staff members clearly play back the organization’s mission of advancement of, and support for,

independent schools.

In your own words, please describe ABC 's mission, vision and
values.

To be the national voice/leadership for membership

To serve and support the needs of membership

To offer programs, high quality products and services, etc.

To promote high standards of educational quality, equity and fairness

To advance and strengthen independent member facilities

Total

39%
34%
29%
24%
18%

Team
Leaders

75%
58%
17%
25%
17%

Team
Members

25%
25%
38%
25%
21%

10. In your own words, please describe ABC 's mission, vision and values.
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Fulfillment of Vision

ABC staff members generally believe that the organization effectively lives up to their perception of
its vision. With more than seven-in-ten (72%) agreeing that ABC fulfills its vision either extremely or

very well, this level matches the benchmark (71%) and exceeds that of all U.S. employees (60%).

However, team leaders agree much more strongly that the organization is fulfilling its mission (91%)

N
‘ y Benchmark ‘
ABC

than do team members (62%).

Somewhat well (28

ell (14%)

Very well (58%)

ORG

u.S.

Extremely/Very Well:  72% | 71%

OExtremely well (5 14%
Overy well {21358%
Osomewhat well (10728%
OrMot wery well (0 0%
OrMot at all well (0% 0%

60%

11. In your opinion, which of the following statements best describes how well the organization fulfills its philosophy and mission?
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Insightlink

Staff perceptions of the “culture” at ABC focus on an apparent “conflict” in opinions
that, on one hand, perceive ABC to offer an atmosphere that is:

Impressions of the ABC Culture

e Professional, intelligent, innovative, creative, dynamic and over-achieving.

On the other hand, the environment at ABC is almost equally likely to be described as
one of :

e Commotion and confusion within a cliquish, hierarchical organization (despite
professing to be flat and team-based) that puts too much emphasis on output and
productivity to the detriment of staff members.

The negative perceptions of the culture seem to arise from concerns about a
disproportionate distribution of work within the organization, leading to the opinion that
some staff members are “carrying” others, a sense of unwillingness on the part of the
President and team leaders as a whole to address ongoing issues of poor performance,
as well as problems arising from what is seen as being a mix of functional and
dysfunctional teams.

14. In your own words, how would you describe the “culture” at ABC ?
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ABC ' Team-Based Structure

Staff members at ABC do not appear to be very enthusiastic about the organization’s success at
becoming a truly team-based organization. Only 3% believe that ABC has been extremely successful
in achieving this goal and just one-in-five (22%) believe that organization has been very successful,
for a total of just 25%. Alternatively, one-half believe that ABC has been only somewhat successful
(53%), whereas almost one-in-five (22%) think it has not been very successful. There is not much
difference between team leaders and members on this measure.

| (22%)
pely successful (3%)

ssful (22%)

Oextremely successful (1) 3%
Overy successful {2y 22%
Osomewhat successful (193 53%
Orot very successful  (8) 22%
Orot at all successful (0 0%

Somgwhat successful (53%)

15. In your opinion, how successful has ABC been in creating a truly team-based organization?
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Recommendations for ABC ' Team-Based Structure

The recommendations made by ABC staff for ways in which to improve the team-based
structure focus primarily on greater empowerment of all team members, as opposed to
just the team leaders, to act in leadership positions and recognition by the President and
team leaders of the value that comes from encouraging team-based decision making.

Some of the specific recommendations include:

e Defining exactly what being “team-based” means in the context of ABC ‘s goals and
objectives.

e Finding the “right” mix of hierarchy and team specifically for ABC ' needs.

e Establishing clearly-defined decision-making procedures to increase accountability both
within and across teams, as well as minimizing the “arbitrariness” in how decisions are
currently made.

e Ensuring that all personnel and their training and capabilities are suitable for a team-
based approach.

16. What does being a team-based organization mean to you? What would you change to help make ABC fully team-based?
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Effectiveness of Leadership

Staff members of ABC perceive reasonably strong levels of leadership from both the President and
team leaders as a whole (78%) as well as from their own team leaders (79%). Agreement on these
leadership perceptions is high relative to the benchmark for the sector, especially the

rating of leadership from the President and team leaders.

‘ Benchmark
ABC ORG u.S.

How much do you agree or
disagree that you see 2% S0% g% 149 0% Avg

evidence of effective | . | || £52 78% 64% | 60%
leadership from the President | | I

and team leaders

How much do you agree or

disagree that you see F6% IF% B% 8% 4% Awg

0 0 0
evidence of effective | | . | | | 41 79% 74% 75%
leadership from your team | | i
leader?

19. How much do you agree or disagree that you see evidence of effective leadership from the President and team leaders at ABC ?
23. How much do you agree or disagree that you see evidence of effective leadership from your team leader?
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Perceptions of the President/Team Leaders

Relative to the sector norms for senior management, ABC staff members believe that
the President and team leaders are particularly effective at managing the organization
and having a clear plan for the future, stating the corporate objectives clearly and,
especially, implementing processes and procedures to achieve continuous improvement,
in addition to being accessible to employees. These results suggest that ABC staff
members perceive that there is effective “stewardship” of the organization, which is
consistent with the strong levels of perceived leadership.

{Insi

In general, the President and team leaders of ABC match the sector norm in terms of
promoting strong customer relations, encouraging opportunities for career growth among
employees, establishing worthwhile priorities, making decisions promptly, developing a
team-based environment and both knowing and caring about what is on employees’
minds.

However, there are a number of areas where the ratings of the President and team
leaders fall short of the benchmarks and all of these reflect the perceived treatment of
employees. In particular, there are concerns to what degree the President and team
leaders encourage diversity throughout the organization, conduct business in an open
and honest manner, treat employees with respect and dignity, are accountable for their
conduct and performance, foster the organization’s values, understand the need for
employees to balance their work and personal lives, lead by example through their own
behavior and treat everyone equally.
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President/Team Leader Perceptions

Benchmark
. ABC ORG U.S.
r N
. 449 28% 19% 6% 3% Avg

Fromoting strong
A (R EE M....——.J_I_ i 72% | 72% | 65%
Being concerned with 36% 369 259 3% 0%
the guality of member 4.1 72% N/A N/A
services

. . 36% 31% 17% 2% 8%
Being accessible to 25 o o o
employees M——I_‘_ | 67% | 51% | 60%
Encouraging diversity 31% 22% 259% 149 8%
throughout the | 3.5 53% 70% 65%
organization |
Conducting business in 25% 19% 28% 22% 5%
an open and honest J | 3.4 449, 60% 55%
manner | |

|:| Excellent E Very good D Good |:| Fair |:| FPoor

20. In your judgment, how good a job are the President and team leaders doing regarding each of the following aspects of the organization?



Managing the
association for
profitability and growth

Having a clear
vision/plan for the
association's future

Implementing programs
and processes to
achieve continuous
impravement

Stating organizational
objectives clearly

Encouraging
opportunities for career
growth among
employees

|:| Excellent E Very good D Good |:| Fair |:| FPoor

20. In your judgment, how good a job are the President and team leaders doing regarding each of the following aspects of the organization?

Benchmark

ABC | ORG | US.
69% | 62% | 55%
64% | 52% | 50%
61% | 48% | 45%
50% | 41% | 45%
47% | 50% | 45%




mMaking changes that
are positive far the
organization

Treating employees
with respect and
digrity

Establishing worthwhile
priorities

Making decisions
promptly

Being accountable for
their conduct and
performance

AL

r N\

17% 47 % 25% g% 3%

17% 33% 28% J 17% | G%
_M_M_I |

17% 31% 36% 17% 0%

17% 31% 28% J 149 | 11%
AM_—HI |

17% 199 22% 31% 11%

|:| Excellent E Very good D Good |:| Fair |:| FPoor

20. In your judgment, how good a job are the President and team leaders doing regarding each of the following aspects of the organization?

3.7

3.4

3.5

3.3

3.0

Benchmark

ABC | ORG | U.S.
64% | 65% | 60%
50% | 66% | 60%
48% 52% | 50%
48% | 48% | 45%
36% | 62% | 55%




Fostering the stated
values aof the
arganizatian

Understanding the need
for employees to
balance personal/family
responsibilities with
their work

Leading by example
through their own
behavior

Caring about what is an
employees' minds

Treating everyone
equally

Developing a cohesive
and cooperative team-
based environment

Krnowing what is an
employees' minds

President/Team Leader Perceptions

149% 429% 22% 229 0%
14% 229% 28% 25% 5%
11% 28% 22% | 31% 5%
: : |
11% 259% 31% 11%| 19%
. . |
11% 6% 28% 25% 28%
| |
6% 25% 33% 1% 6%
6%  17% 31% | 42% 6%
_M I

[ excellent T Yery qood [ Good L Fair L poar

20. In your judgment, how good a job are the President and team leaders doing regarding each of the following aspects of the organization?

AvQ

3.1

3.0

3.0

2.4

2.9

2.8

Benchmark
ABC | ORG | U.S.
56% | 64% | 60%
36% | 66% | 60%
39% | 57% | 55%
39% | 38% | 30%
17% | 47% | 40%
31% | 32% | 30%
23% | 29% | 25%
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Perceptions of Individual Team Leaders

Compared to the sector benchmarks for immediate supervisors, the individual team
leaders at ABC appear to be successful at promoting strong customer relations, making
decisions promptly and developing a cohesive and cooperative team environment.

They match the benchmarks for being accessible to employees, helping their teams
contribute to organizational goals, conducting business in an open and honest manner,
being accountable for their conduct and performance, implementing procedures and
processes to achieve continuous improvement, providing clear direction and feedback,
showing an understanding of employee issues and encouraging career opportunities for
their employees.

The primary gaps between the performance of individual team leaders and the sector
norms cover some of the same issues identified for the President and team leaders as a
group — these include treating employees with respect and dignity, leading by example
through their own behavior, treating everyone equally and, especially, understanding the
need for employees to balance their personal and family responsibilities with their work.
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Individual Team Leader Perceptions

Benchmark
Vs N ~ ABC ORG U.S.
. . G3% 21% 13% 42%0% Avg

Being accessible to o o B
employees 4.4 74% | 75% | 70%
Promoting strong 54% 23% 13%  4%0%
customer relations M—‘_ *3 83% | 70% | 60%

. . 549% 259 g% 13% 0%
Making decisions
promptly H..J_ 2 79% | 63% | 55%
Helping the team E0% 259% 17% 4% 4%
contribute to 4.1 75% 71% | 65%
organizational goals
Treating employees 0% 13%% 21% 8% 8%
with respect and 3.9 63% 75% 70%
dignity

|:| Excellent E “Mery good D Good |:| Fair |:| Foor

24. Please rate how good a job your team leader is doing in each of the following areas:



Individual Team Leader Perceptions

Developing a cohesive
and cooperative team
environment

Conducting business in
an open and honest
manner

Being accountable for
their conduct and
performance

Encouraging
collaboration with other
teams

Leading by example
through their own
behavior

|:| Excellent E “Mery good D Good |:| Fair |:| Foor

Y N
45% 299% 13% 4% 9%
453 21% 25% 0% 8%
459 21% 21% J 4% 5%
H—u—_ul
45% 179 299, 2% 0%
45% 139 33% 0% 8%

24. Please rate how good a job your team leader is doing in each of the following areas:

E

4.0

4.0

3.9

4.0

2.9

Benchmark
ABC | ORG | U.S.
75% | 61% | 60%
67% | 68% | 60%
67% | 69% | 65%
63% | N/A | N/A
59% | 66% | 65%




Individual Team Leader Perceptions

Benchmark
A

| - — Avg ABC ORG U.S.
Implementing programs 425 g SHC S
and processes o 14 0 . .
achieve continuous M : 67% 64% | 60%
improvement
Treating everyone B 219 17% 129 8%

) ) 0

equally h-{ 3.8 63% 70% | 60%

. . . 429% 21% 21% 179% 0%
Prowviding clear direction 2g o o o
and effective feedback Hﬂn#— I 63% 63% 55%
Showing an

4224 1324 21% 21% 4%

understanding of
employee issues and M .,,I | 37 65% 62% | 55%
| |

concerns

38% 38% 17% 8% 0%

E=tablishing warthwhile
SUSlACE M—.._J_ 0 76% | 72% | 60%

[ Excellent L Yery good [ Good L Fair L poor

24. Please rate how good a job your team leader is doing in each of the following areas:



Fostering the stated
values of the
organization

Understanding the need
for employees to
balance personal/family
responsibilities with
their work

Encouraging
opportunities for career
growth among
employees

Individual Team Leader Perceptions

A
— .":"."."g
38% 25%% 29% 2% 0%
| 2.9
|
38% 21% 17%% 25% 0%
| H——A " >
| I
33% 25% 25% 8% 8%

[ Excellent L Yery good [ Good L Fair L poor

24. Please rate how good a job your team leader is doing in each of the following areas:

Benchmark
ABC ORG U.S.
63% 69% | 60%
59% 78% 75%
58% 54% 50%




Performance Evaluation Program

ABC staff members are not particularly satisfied with the organization’s performance evaluation
program. Just one-in-five (21%) are extremely or very satisfied with the program, while four-in-ten
(41%) are just somewhat satisfied and one-third (32%) are not very satisfied with it. Fewer than one-
in-ten (6%) have not yet had an evaluation.

hot.yet had an evaluation (6%)

ely satisfied (9%)
Not very/satisfied (32%)

sfied (12%)

Somewhat satisfied (41%)

OEextremely satisfied {31 9%
Overy satisfied {4 129%
Osomewhat satisfied {143 41%
OrMot wvery satisfied (11332%
Orot at all satisfied {0y D%

OHave not yet had an evaluation {23 6%

53. In general, how satisfied are you with the performance evaluation program?
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Performance Review Evaluation

Although ABC reviews appear to do well at identifying areas that require
improvement and are reasonably successful at defining jobs, summarizing
recent performance and providing coaching, the key gap appears to be the
ability of reviews to set worthwhile objectives for staff members to meet.

Accurately defining 479 9% 51% 9% 3% %’f%
your job description | | '
| | | |
Identifying areas that 28% 4% 13% I% 6% 2.
require improvement | | | '
| | |
. . 28% 28% 3435 9% 0%
Fairly summarizing your
. 3.8
recent job performance | |
| |
Setting worthwhile 259% 31% 19% 22% 3%
objectives for you to | | | 3.5
meet | | | |
Providing useful 19% 389% 229% 16% 6%
coaching to improve | | | 3.5
your performance , | |
Helping to further your 19% 16% 31% 25% a% a1
career | | | :
| | |

[ Excellent B Yery good [ Good I Fair L poor

49. How would you rate your most recent performance review on each of the following attributes?
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Benchmark
ABC | ORG | U.S.
56% 63% | 60%
72% | 71% | 60%
56% | 61% | 55%
56% | 72% | 65%
57% | 48% | 40%
35% 39% | 35%
39



Culture Evaluator

Summarizing the results of the many culture-oriented attribute statements suggests that
ABC s primary strengths include the organization’s commitment to quality service,
creativity and innovation, as well as a sense of team spirit and helpfulness among staff
members.

However, there are some serious gaps between importance and performance in the
organization’s culture which are consistent with the concerns raised about the
organization as a whole. The largest gaps are in terms of:

e Ensuring that all staff members are held accountable for their conduct and
performance.

¢ Applying organizational policies in a fair and equitable manner.

e Taking corrective actions when performance standards are not met.
e Having everyone follow clear guidelines and instructions about work.
e Distributing rewards and recognition on the basis of merit.

These issues all highlight the theme of fair treatment of employees that runs throughout
these findings. Additional concerns related to culture have to do with finding the proper
work-life balance and agreement on whether the organization hires the right people for
the right jobs and its willingness to promote from within the organization.
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Culture Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Organizational policies are carried out in
a fair and equitable manner for all

The organization respects your time ar‘u:l! £0.0% !"“mﬂﬂnﬁ 100%
uses it effectively | 20896 |  32.4% 53% e e

1 |
all employees at this organization are | 65.7% | 34.3%  100°%
accountable for their conduct and I '
performance !B'B%! 20.2% 35% /A
Recognition and rewards are based on ! aducih !““ﬂﬁ&ﬂaﬁﬁmﬂ S
merit at this organization 14, 7% 32, 4% 47040

: .72 ~o

¥ou trust the President and team | 68.6% | 28.8%  97%
leaders to act with fairness and I '
——e ! 26,5% ! 44,1% 71%0 4
Employees are encouraged to learn from | 60.0% |  37.1%  979%
mistakes rather than being reprimanded | '
for therm ! 32.4% ! 44.1% 76%0

I 60.0% L«Mm 9706

1 I

|

17.69 | 26.5% 4400 Ay A
I

This chart compares the stated importance of each culture DEmeme impnrtarrtlj*-fery impartant
attribute against yvour company's performance on each of the same

. Angree strondl Aores someswhat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance D 4 w D 4
score is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag 4 indicates a gap of 20+ points.

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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Culture Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Employees are treated equitably | 71 40 | 25.7%  97%
regardless of whether or not they ! !
graduated from or worked at an | 41,99 | 20 49 74% Jy
independent schoal | !
The organization does a good job of ! 62.2% .L*‘-‘Mm 97%
hiring the right peaple for the right job  |11.89%)| 44, 1% 56% A e

L | |
The arganization is willing to promote | E7. 1% — I L - 9494
from within as well as hire from outside | '
the arganization ! L0026 ! 2220 53% AN
Differences among individuals are both | 45, 7% Lm.u_mja.g.%, . 9404
respected and valued at this " :
organization ! e ! Suad 68% A
The people you work with demonstrate ! 2L ,L*"“'“'*ia-ﬁg%w S
a sense of team spirit and helpfulness | 20.6% | 55.9% 76%0

1 1
There is a good sense of morale among ! adecith .L*"“'“ﬂ‘g‘g-‘ﬁw S
the people you work with |11.53) 47, 1% 99% je

1 1
This chart compares the stated impaortance of each culture Extremely important [ ] very important

attribute against your company's performance on each of the same

. | |.-'3-. ree strongl Agree someshat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the tatal performance 4 a 4
scare is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag A indicates a gap of 20+ points.

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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Culture Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Day-to-day decisions demonstrate that | 50.0% el ey 92%
quality is a top priority for this I '
arganization ! 28,92 ! 22.276 82%
Creativity and innovation are rewarded ! bouilt !““m“ 2R
at this organization =T W 1= — 41.2% 74040

L | |
You are able to get things done with ! ddat M S
minimal bureaucracy | 17.6% | 47.1% 6500 A

1 |
vou and your co-warkers share a good | 51.4% |  400%  91%
understanding of the arganization's I :
overall goals ! 2ok ! sblX 68% A
Corrective actions are taken when | 48.6% |  40.0% 8004
employees do not meet performance " '
i !5.9%! 20.6% 260 /e
W¥ou are able to find a satisfactary | Cd 304 | 34.3% 2004
balance between family obligations and ! !
career responsibilities at this | 29 45 | 20 49 65% Ay
organization | !
This chart compares the stated importance of each culture [ Jestremety important [_]very important

attribute against your company's performance on each of the same

. Agree strongl Agree somesvhat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance g & 4
score is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag 4 indicates a gap of 20+ points,

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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Culture Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Everyone follows clear guidelines and I 30,02 !““‘“““"ﬁ"%m Be%

instructions about wark |s.9%6| 26.5% 3200 A e
1 1
I

Most projects that are started at this

I
I
organization are also completed |14, 79 50.0% 6500 i
L | |
Employees strongly identify with and Iiue! 3106 !““ﬂm&ﬂﬂg&ﬂﬂ“ 86%
the values of the organization |14.73¢| 50.0% 6500 Ay
1 1
vou feel that people primarily get ahead | 61.1% | 22.2%  83%
1

in this organization based on the merits
of their work

Employees at this organization genuinelﬁ;! 22,53 !““ﬂmﬂﬂ 71%0

1
[11.89%)| 44,1% 56%0 Ay
1 1

like each other |11, 29| 47,1% 5904
L | |
Close relationships help employees 25,056 69%
communicate quickly and effectively |14. 72| E0.0% 65%0
1 |
This chart compares the stated importance of each culture DEmeme impu:urtantDVery importart

attribute against your company's performance on each of the same

. Anree strondl Agree somewhat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance D 4 9 D 4
score is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag 4 indicates a gap of 20+ paoints.

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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ABC Initiatives

ABC staff members are not especially satisfied with the various initiatives undertaken at the
organization. Less than one-half (45%) are satisfied with Esprit d’Corps and only one-in-three are
satisfied with the Diversity Training using Appreciative Inquiry (while 34% are dissatisfied with it), the
Myers-Briggs Typing or the All Staff Meetings. Although four-in-ten (39%) are satisfied with Obik,
30% are either not very or not at all satisfied with it. The primary recommendations for team-based
initiatives revolve around specific training on building and maintaining teams.

18% 27% 26% 6% 129%  Avg
Esprit d'Corps | | | 3.3
| | 1
. . . . 15% 152 37 19% 15%
Diversity Training using 20
Appreciative Inquiry | | '
| |
10% 20% 43% 13% 13%
Myers-Briggs | | 3.0
| I
9% 30% 30% 4%, 26%
Obik | 2.9
|
3% 25% 47% 17% 8%
All Staff meetings | | | 3.0
| | |

[] Extremely satisfied = Yery satisfied [ samewhat satisfied L] not very satisfied [ not at all satisfied

17. How satisfied have you been with each of the following ABC initiatives? 18. Are there any other team building initiatives that would be

useful?
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Job Definition

At ABC, there appears to be some weakness in how well job requirements and responsibilities are
defined, since this measure is substantially lower than the sector benchmark. There seems to be a
need for greater clarity in job definition among team members in particular.

very well 8
definad (3%) y Benchmark
Somewhat well defined (31%)
Extremely well ABC | ORG | U.S.

defined (19%) Extremely/Very

Well Defined: 66% 79% 74%

Very well defined (47%)

Oextremely well defined {73 19%
Overy well defined (17947%
OSomewhat well defined ¢11331%
Omnat very well defined (1) 2%
Orot at all well defined (0 0%

[] agree strangly = agree somewhat L] meither agree nor disagree [] Disagree somewhat ™ Dizagree strongly

2. How well defined are the requirements and responsibilities of your job?
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Strength of Commitment
- To ABC -

It is encouraging to note that ABC staff members express a level of commitment to the organization
that matches the benchmark for similar organizations. However, consistent with the overall pattern of
results, team leaders seem to feel more committed than team members.
N
‘ y Benchmark ‘
ABC

ORG | U.S.

Somewhat ommitted (29%)

Extremely committed (41%) Extremely committed: 41% | 41% | 35%

Very committed (29%)

OExtremely committed (14341%
Overy committed {1029%
OSomewhat committed (10%29%
OmMot very committed (07 0%
Orot at all committed  (0) 0%

60. How strong a commitment do you feel towards this organization? Would you say that you feel...
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Communications

Strength of Commitment

- To Career -

In addition to feeling a strong commitment to the organization, ABC staff also express a level of

commitment to their careers that matches the norm set in the sector.

jkted (15%) /) S
gt very>committed (3%) ‘y SRR ‘
ABC ORG | U.S.
Very coriliieae6%a) itted (56%) Extremely committed: 56% | 54% | 45%

OExtremely committed (193 56%
Overy committed (9 26%
Osomewhat committed (53 15%
OrMot very committed (1) 3%
Orot at all committed (0 0%

61. How strong a commitment do you feel towards your career/the type of work that you do?

ovember 2004 Prepared by Insightlink Communications
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Commitment Evaluator

There are very few gaps on the commitment-related work attributes, with ABC
employees agreeing that they feel motivated, empowered and positively challenged by
their jobs. They also agree that they are provided with the materials and equipment they
need to do their work right.

Almost all ABC employees appreciate the ability to directly affect the quality of their
work and show a willingness to work “above and beyond the call of duty” for ABC . Also,
three-quarters of ABC employees feel secure in their positions.
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Commitment Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Your work gives you a feeling of ! 63.2% !““m“ 97%
personal accomplishment | 55.9% | 26.5% 8200

1 |
At this organization, you feel motivated ! 2.2 !““‘“‘MM 97%
to do your work well | 47.1% | 32.4% 79%p

1 1
You have the materials and equipment ! Lil% !“m 7%
you need to do your work right | 47.1% | 32.4% 7990

1 1
Employees are encouraged to meet the | E4.3% |  40.0% 949
needs of both co-workers and 1 :
oyl ! 35.3% ! 47.1% 82040
You are able to directly affect the ! =.9% !““‘Mﬂﬂ 94%
quality of your wark at this arganization | 38.2% | £2.9% 01%g

1 1
You are proud to work for this ! BL.106 !““m‘“ﬂ 92%
arganization | 53.58% | 20.6%  799%

1

This chart compares the stated importance of each commitment [ Estremely importart [_]wery importart
attribute against your company's performance on each of the same DAgree T DAgree somewhat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance

scare is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag A indicates a gap of 20+ points.

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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Commitment Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

You are provided with sufficient training
and professional development to perform

48.6% m 91%

|
wour job to the best of yvour ahbility ! 35126 ! LL.220 )
For you, working at this arganization is ! SRR S m L)
mare than just a job | £2.9% | 29.4% 820/

1 I
You are willing to work above and | 62.9% m- 01%
beyond the call of duty for this "
organization ! .03 ! 2,000 2
You feel secure in your position at this ! aduct m iRl
organization | 35.3% | 38.2% 74%0

1

This chart compares the stated importance of each commitment [ JEstremety important [ ]very importart
attribute against your company's performance on each of the same DAgree il DAgree somewhat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance

score is significantly lower than the importance score, Red flag 4 indicates a gap of 20+ points,

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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Workload Perception

Seven-in-ten ABC staff, whether they are team leaders or team members, agree that they continually
have more work than they can handle, with just three-in-ten finding their workload to be challenging
but fair.

bout, right (3%)

Challenging put fair (28%)

More work than you can finish (699 _
Ovou continually have more work than you

can finish (ee)eee
Ovou find the workload to be challenging (10)28%
but fair

Ovou find the workload to be about right {1y 3%
Ovou often find that you do not have

enough to do (o) 0%

9. Which one of the following statements best describes your workload at ABC ?
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Workload Perception

Consistent with the very high agreement that they continually have too much work to do, ABC staff
expect to work an average of 46 hours per week but find themselves working an average of 51 hours.
The biggest gap is in terms of working between 50 and 60 hours per week — 15% expect to work this
many hours per week whereas 38% find themselves working this much per week. Team leaders
report working an average of 10 more hours per week than team members.

Hours Expected to Work = 46 hours Hours Actually Worked = 51 hours
Team Leaders = 51 hours/ Team Members = 43 hours Team Leaders = 58 hours/ Team Members = 48 hours

33N 60 hours (12%)

60 hours (15%)
51-60 hou

=30%hours (6%) hours (12%)

41-50 hours (41%) 35%)

010 - 20 hours {0y 0% O10 - 20 hours {0y 0%
O21 - 20 hours (2% 6% Oz1 - 20 hours {0y 0%
031 - 40 hours {97 26% 0321 - 40 hours (4 12%
O41 - 50 hours {147 41% O41 - 50 hours {123 35%
OE1 - 60 hours {5y 15% Oz1 - 60 hours {13%38%
Orore than 60 hours (4) 12% Or1ore than 60 hours (5) 15%

56. For your role and responsibilities, approximately how many hours are you expected to work in an average week?
57. And approximately how many hours do you actually work in an average week?
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Recognition Index

About six-in-ten ABC staff members have received recognition or praise recently, which is on par with

the norm for this measure. On the other hand, they are much more likely to have had a

discussion about their progress in the past six months than average and to have '8

had opportunities at work to learn and grow — the high agreement on learning ‘ Benchmark ‘

opportunities (86%) is consistent with the high satisfaction on professional

development.

In the last seven days,

you have received

recognition or praise for |
|

ABC | ORG | U.S.

Z26% 32%% 15% 15% 12% avg
| | | | | 35 58% | 60% | 50%

doing good work

In the last six months,
someone at work (such
as your team leader)

35% 47 % 12% 3% 3%
| | || +1 8% | 66% | 65%

has talked to you about |
YOur progress

In the last year, you
have had opportunities
at wark to learn and |

G2% 249% 6% 6% 3%
| || 4+ 8% | 72% | 75%
| I

grow .

[] Agree strongly sl Agree somewhat [ meither agree nor disagree [] Disagree somewhat ™ Disagree strongly

55. How much do you agree or disagree that...
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Motivation Index

In line with the recent levels of praise and recognition, a summary measure of the “motivational
culture” at ABC indicates that it is about average, which is consistent with overall perceptions of the

environment at ABC . Based on this measure, there clearly is room to increase and optimize ABC s
policies of rewards and recognition.

100 an 20 o G0 50 u]
Extraordinary High Abowve avg. Purerage Below awg. Ceficient

mativational motivational  motivational  motivational motivational  motivational

culture culture culture culture culture culture

The Motivational Index summarizes the organization’s performance on a wide variety of attributes relating to rewards and recognition and
compares the average (calculated on a 0-100 scale) to a benchmark norm.
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Communications Effectiveness

Communications are very effective between employees and their team leaders, to a greater degree

than the sector norms. However, communications between employees and the

: '8
President and team leaders as a whole seems to be weak. There also appears to Benchmark
be a real lack of effective communications between teams. ‘
ABC ORG u.S.
From the President and 11% 39% 26% 11% 3% Avg
team leaders to | | 3.4 50% 65% 55%
employees | |
From employees to the 8% 259% 47 % 199 0%
President and team | 3.2 33% 40% 45%
leaders |
From your team leader s E5 CCECE L
to you | 4.3 83% 66% 70%
From you to your team El5e a0 = esles
e 4.2 80% 70% 75%
0% 17%% 67% 11% 6%
Between teams | | | | | 2.9 17% | 41% | 30%
| | i

[] Extremely effective [] Yery effective [ somewhat effective L not very effective [ mat at all effective

26. How effective is communication:
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Company Information

ABC staff members are very satisfied with the amount of information they receive about the
organization’s goals, strategies and activities. This rating is consistent with the perception that the
President and team leaders clearly state the organization’s objectives.

Just about right (78%)

OToo much {3) B%
OJust about right (28%728%
OMaot enough {5 149%

13. Would you say that the amount of information you receive about ABC 's goals, strategies and activities is...




Communications Evaluator

There are a number of important gaps between importance and performance on the
following communications-related attributes for ABC , with staff members giving the
organization fairly low ratings on whether:

e Conflicts are resolved effectively.
e The President and team leaders listen and respond to employee ideas.
o Staff member views and participation are welcomed at ABC .

o Staff members understand the values and principles that guide the President and team
leaders as a whole.

It is worth noting that, although just 51% of ABC employees are aware of what others
in the organization are doing, just 46% believe that this is important to them.
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Communications Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Conflicts are resolved effectively at this
organization

Your views and participation are
welcomed at this organization

Where you work, employee concerns
get resolved quickly

The President and team leaders listen
and respond to employee ideas

You understand the values and
principles that guide the President and
team leaders

Ferformance reviews are conducted on
a regular and timely basis

You are aware of what others in the
organization are doing

| 54.3% |  457%  100%
i5.9%! 26.5% Bz%l,ﬁ,ﬁ

| 62,9% | 343%  97%
i 38.2% ! 38.2% 76%0

| 45.7% |  48.6% 94%
i14.?%! 41.2% 56%0 Ay

| 74.3% | 20.0% 949
i 35.3% ! 50.0% 859%0

| T4, 39 | 343%  899%

i 23.5% ! 4?.1%I 71%p

| 45.7% | 31.4%  77%

i 41.2%, ! 353w 76%

| 42.9% |  34.3%  77%

i 55 oo 62%

5, 0|
I

This chart compares the stated impaortance of each communication [ Estremely important [ ]+ery importart

attribute against your company's performance on each of the same
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance

D.&.gree strongly Dﬁ.gree someshat

score is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag A indicates a gap of 20+ points.

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.

November 2004
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Compensation

ABC staff members as a whole are satisfied with their pay level, to a level that is slightly higher than
the sector benchmark. However, the total finding masks a very strong division between team leaders,
who express strong satisfaction with their pay (83%) and team members, who are much less
satisfied. In fact, 50% of team members are just somewhat satisfied with their compensation, as
compared with 45% who are extremely or very satisfied.

otat all satisfied (3%) '8
‘ y Benchmark
Somewhat satisfied (39%)
satisfied (19%) ABC ORG | US.
Extremely/Very
Satisfied: 58% 51% | 55%

Very satisfied (39%)

OExtremely satisfied (7) 19%
Overy satisfied {14339%
Osomewhat satisfied (14)39%
Orot very satisfied (0 0%
Orot at all satisfied (1) 3%

28. How satisfied are you with your salary/pay at this organization?
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Benefits

ABC staff members are very satisfied with the benefits provided by the organization, with very
few suggestions made for additions or changes.

psatisfied (11%) ) :
‘ ﬁ Benchmark ‘
ABC ORG U.S.
Very satisfied (53%) isfied (36%) Extremely/Very
Satisfied: 89% 74% 60%

OExtremely satisfied (13336%
Overy satisfied (197%53%
Osomewhat satisfied (43 11%
OrMot wery satisfied  (0) 0%
OrMot at all satisfied (0% 0%

29. Overall, how satisfied are you with the benefits provided by ABC ? 30. Which benefits would you like to add or change and why? If you
have any other comments about the benefits, please include them below.
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Compensation Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

In total, ABC employees agree strongly that they are paid fairly relative to their peers in other
organizations and, to a slightly lesser extent, agree that they understand how their pay is determined.
However, they are less likely to believe that their pay is directly related to their job performance and,
in particular, there is an extremely large gap between importance and performance on agreement
that, if their performance improves, they will receive better compensation.

at this organization, if your perﬁ:urmann::el G2.9% | 31.4% 0404
1

improves yvou will receive better I
compensation ! 17.6% ! 23.59%  41%0 A e

You are paid fairly compared with peoplel E0.0% | 41.7% 0204
in similar arganizations who hald similar | 28 996 | 25,29 2650
jobs I !
Your pay is directly related to your job ! 51.4% ! 34,36 86%
performance | z0.6% | 38.2% 99%0 e

1 1
You understand how yvour pay is ! 50,0 ! 20.0%, 80%
determined T T Ry 38,29 68%0

L |

This chart compares the stated importance of each compensation [ Jestremety impartart [_]very importart
attribute against your caompany's performance on each of the same D.&gree T D.&gree somewhat
attributes. Look for problem areas where the total performance

score is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag 4 indicates a gap of 20+ points,

32 - 41. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
43 - 52. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements..

November 2004 Prepared by Insightlink Communications 65



Diversity




Equal Opportunity and Diversity

There is not a high level of agreement among ABC employees that the organization effectively fosters
a diverse workforce and promotes equal opportunity for all employees. About six-in-ten employees
(59%) agree completely or somewhat, which falls somewhat short of the sector norm of 69%. It
seems that team leaders see much more evidence of diversity and equal opportunity (73%) than
team members (52%).

well (9%) n

ot atall well (1%
) (1%) ‘ y Benchmark ‘
Extremely well (14%)

Somewhat/well (29%) ABC | ORG | U.S.

Extremely/Very Well: 59% 69% | 65%

Very well (44%)

OExtremely well (5) 15%
Overy well {157 44%
Osomewhat well (10729%
Orot very well  (3) 9%
Orot at all well (1 3%

58. How well does this organization fulfill the objective of fostering a diverse workforce and promoting equal opportunity for all employees?
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Diversity Evaluator

- Importance vs. Performance -

Consistent with the somewhat low level of agreement on ABC s commitment to a diverse workforce
and equal opportunity, there are several gaps on the diversity evaluator, especially whether
employees are treated with respect regardless of their identity.

Sexist, racist or other Similar_jl:uke_S and ! T1.4% ! 25, 7% 979%
Erl:ggrgiezr;i;ire not tolerated in this ! e ! e 74% Ao
Employees are treated fairly and with ! LLlH ! RSy 7%
respect regardless of age ! 32,49 ! 35.3% 68%0 de
Employees are treated fairly and with ! 80,02 ! LLld, 97%
respect regardless of sexual orientation ! 47.1% ! 38.2% 85%0
Employees at this Drg._anizatil:un show ! 65.7% ! 28.6% 040
tl:lrtL;-Z:SESpEl:t for the differences of ! — ! e 65% /e

Employees are treated fairly and with ! 80.0% !14'3% S
respect regardless of their identity ! 32.4% ! 38,29 7100 de

Cwerall, your co-workers are sincere in ! 60.0% ! 31.4% 01%
ey afere o st o the | ol ssam 7%

This chart compares the stated importance of each diversity [ Jestremely important [ very impartant

attribute against your company's performance on each of the same sopes strond I, bt
attributes, Look for problem areas where the total performance D aree sandly D e som=w
score is significantly lower than the importance score. Red flag A indicates a gap of 20+ points.

29 - 37. Please rate how important each of the following statements is to you.
39 - 47. Please rate your agreement with each of the following statements.
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Profile of Diversity

Compared with all ABC staff members, the attitudes and opinions of those who identify
themselves as persons of color can be summarized as follows:

ABC staff members of color are slightly more satisfied with their jobs and believe that
their jobs are well defined.

However, they are even less likely than all staff members to agree that their work is
respected and they are not as satisfied with the recognition they receive, especially
since they rate their workloads as being very high.

They rate the President and team members as a group more highly overall, including
the effectiveness of top-down communications, but they are less satisfied with the
effectiveness of communications from employees up to the President and team
members.

They are extremely satisfied with their own team leaders but are not as favorable in
their ratings of their advancement opportunities or of their pay — they are less likely
than all staff members to agree that people primarily get ahead at ABC on the merits
of their work.

As for diversity in particular, they are less likely than all staff members to agree that
differences among individuals are both respected and valued at ABC but are more
likely to agree that sexist, racist or other jokes are not tolerated at ABC .
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Profile of Diversity

The other key demographic influences on the pattern of results can be seen among
female staff members and younger staff members (aged 25-34):

e Both of these groups feel less satisfied with their jobs, especially the younger
members, see their jobs as being less well defined and believe that they receive less
respect and recognition for their contributions to ABC , as well as being more critical
of the effectiveness of communications with the President and team leaders as a
whole.

e Despite these similarities, younger staff members are much more likely than female
staff members to believe that their jobs are not making the best use of their skills and
abilities and they are much less satisfied with their team leader (whereas female staff
members rate their team leaders very highly), primarily due to a lack of effective
coaching and feedback.

e On the other hand, female staff members consistently rate the President and team
leaders lower on the measures relating to employee relations and perceive less
accountability and merit-based advancement throughout the organization — they also
rate ABC lower in terms of successfully fulfilling its primary vision.

e Finally, in terms of diversity issues, it is worth noting that younger staff members do
not believe that employee at NIAS are treated unfairly on the basis of age.
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Executive Summary

Overall satisfaction at ABC is at a moderate level, with just more than one-half either
extremely or very satisfied with their jobs. Although team leaders are more satisfied than team
members, even the satisfaction of team leaders falls below the guideline for overall satisfaction
in the sector sector.

{Insi

When satisfaction is combined with anticipated tenure, only 42% of ABC staff are classified as
“Committed Loyalists” (against a recommended minimum target of 55%) and almost three-in-
ten are “Dissatisfied Compromisers.” The primary objective for ABC should be to develop
strategies to convert at least some Dissatisfied Compromisers into becoming more committed
and productive members of the ABC workforce by addressing the key issues that are
undermining their satisfaction.

The positive aspects of working at ABC include collaborating with motivated colleagues, jobs
that are challenging, interesting and creative, as well as a feeling of flexibility, especially among
team leaders. These results suggest that the nature of work at ABC is very positive and not
contributing to the organization’s fairly low level of staff satisfaction. The organization is also
seen as living up to its overall mission, although team members are not as convinced as team
leaders that ABC successfully advocates high standards of educational equity, ethical behavior
and justice for its members schools.

The President and team leaders are given credit for effectively managing the organization,
especially in terms of having a clear strategy and supporting continual innovation, even though
overall satisfaction with ABC leadership falls short of the norm.
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Executive Summary

Despite these favorable elements, there are a number of barriers to satisfaction at ABC which
can best be summarized as follows:

e There are two distinct impressions of the “culture” of ABC, with a clear conflict between
a perception on the one hand that ABC is a professional, intelligent, innovative and
dynamic organization and an alternative image of a confused, cliquish and hierarchical
organization, despite claims of being “flat” and team-based.

e There is a perceived weakness in the treatment of staff members by the President and team
leaders, including a lack of respect for the work of team members, combined with a
reluctance on the part of team members to trust ABC senior leadership. Related
issues include very high workloads and stress levels, problems with the work environment and
dissatisfaction with NIAS' performance evaluation program.

e These concerns are further compounded by an apparent lack of trust towards other
staff members, particularly across teams, combined with frustration at the high level of
“backstabbing” and a feeling that there is little accountability throughout ABC .

e Finally, there is general dissatisfaction with the implementation of the organization’s
team-based structure.

These findings provide clear direction for the implementation of initiatives and strategies which
should help ABC address these problems and, in turn, improve staff satisfaction.
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